
e. 
State of Florida 

nATE: NOVEMBER 19, 1998 

'fO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REtORTING (8AY91 I I 

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (ISLER)/·~ ~ 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (K. PE~A).~yrA.f ('ft'f?) 

RE: DOCKET NO. 981158-TC - CANCELLATION B"l FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION OF PA"l TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE NO. 3096 
ISSUED TO BEUFORD B. WENTWORTH, FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-
4.0161, F.A.C., REGULATORY ASSES~HENT FEES; 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES. 

AGENDA: 12/01/98 RE~ULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DADS: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\981158.RCM 

Beuford B. Wentworth, obtained Florida Public Service 
Commission Pay Telephone Certificate Number 3096 on August 26, 
1992. 

On December 11, 1997, the Division of Administration mailed 
the regulatory assessment fee (RAF) notice by certified mail. 
Staff received the return receipt from the United States Postal 
Service (USPS) which showed that the RAF notice was signed for an •. 
delivered on December 13, 1997. 

The Division of Administration advised start by me~orandum 
that this company had not paid its 1997 RAF, plus statutory 
penalties and interest for the years 1992, 1995, ~nd 1997. 
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DOCKET NO. 98115~C 
DATE: NOVEMBER 19, 1998 

After the docket was opened, Mr. Wentworth called staff and 
stated that his records show that he hdd mailed h~s 1997 RAF form 
and check on January 15, 19961 which was by the January 30, 1996 
deadline. (ATTACHMENT A) However, Hr. Wentworth's form and check 
was never received by the Commission. As soon as Mr. Wentworth 
confirmed with his bank that the check had not been cashed by the 
Commission, he immediately paid all past due charges and refiled 
the form. In addition, Hr. Wentworth authored a letter dated 
October 22, 1998, (ATTACHMENT B) and assured the commission he 
would not only pay requlatory assessment fees in a timely manner in 
the future, but would follow up to insure that the fees were 
received by the Commission. Therefore, staff believes the 
following recommendations are appropriate. 

DISCUSSIQN OF IBSQES 

ISSUI 1: Should the Commission accept the settlement offer 
proposed by Beuford B. Wentworth to resolve the apparent violations 
of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory 
Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies? 

RlcatciMDA'J'IQII: Yes. The Commission should accept Beuford B. 
Wentworth's settlement proposal to pay regulatory assessment fees 
by January 30 of each year and follow up to insure that the fees 
were received. (Isler) 

STAFf NVaLISIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.1~3, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

The Division of Administration notified staff by ~emorandum 
that Beuford B. Wentworth had not submitted the regulatory 
assessJnent fees for 1997, along with statutory penalties and 
interest charges for the years 1992, 1995, and 1997. 

After staff opened this docket but prior to filing the 
recommendation, Hr. Wentworth called staff on Srptember 28, 1999, 
and stated that his records showed that he had sent his 1997 RAF 
form and check to the Commission on January 15, 1999, which was by 
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the January 30, 1999 deadline. On October 5, 1999, Mr. Wentworth 
called back and st~ted that he had gone through all o! his records, 
including bank ~tatements, and found that the check to the 
Commission never cleared his bank. He stated that he would 
immediately pay what was due and make a settlement proposal. On 
October 6, 1998, the company paid the full amount due and owing for 
1997 regulatory assess~ent fees, plus all statutory penalties and 
inlerest. 

Mr. Wentworth wrote the Commission a letter dated October 22, 
1998, and stated, in part: 

I have never been fined, ordered to show cause for any 
rule violation or subject to any adverse action by any 
authority. Please be assured that in the future I will 
follow up to ensure that any and all returns and fees due 
are paid on time, received by the Commission and properly 
recorded. I would also request, first, that you NOT 
impose any fine since I did indeed file my return in good 
faith. Or, secondly, if the Commission feels that a fine 
is in order, that it be minimal, i.e. no more than 
$100.00. 

Due to the extenuating circumstances, staff believes that 
Beuford B. Wentworth did attempt to comply with Commission rules by 
paying the regulatory assessment fees by January 30, 1998. 
Although, the Commission did not receive Mr. Wentworth's check and 
1997 RAF form, staff believes it would serve n0 purpose to fine Mr. 
Wentworth. 

Accordingly, staff believes the terms of the settlemer.t 
agreement as summarized in this recommendation should be accepted. 

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed? 

RECottiENI)ATION: Yes, if the Commission approves staff's 
recommendation in Issue 1, this docket should be close~. (K. Penal 

STAFf AHALXSIS: If the Commission approves staff's recommendation 
in Issue 1, this docket should be clos~d. 
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I" II K 1'. T Nu • 'J U 1 1 ~·c 
DATE: NOVEMBER 1~ l99S 
ATTACHMENT B 

TE660 
Beuford B. Wentwol'th 
12ij()S Condor Ortva 
Jacksonville. FL 32223 

Rorida Public Servk:e CommiUion 
2 540 Shumard Oak BIYd 
T allahaslee. FL 32389..()850 

Re: Dochl 981158-TC 

October 22. 1998 

Dear Commisaionefa. 

-~I 

It has come to my att8ntion thai you did not haW a record o1 my filing of my PAY TELEJ'HONE 
SERVICE PROVIDER REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE RETURN for the pt~iod ol 01/01/97 to 
121311'97; and lherlfare my Pay Telephone Certiftcale No. 30Da Is subject to c.ncellatJon. 

Please be adviled that I fMil8d my Reun with payment In thelmOUnt of $&4.85lcheck 14177) on 
January 15, 1998. It newr occwr~ Ia me ta folow up ta en~Ure thai It wu recetved. I have checkod 
my records .nd .nhough I caiCIMid thai the ched!.,...., ciNred my bri. I DID pay tee and filed my 
return in good fatth. Upon lelnVng of U.. llnwnedla!My rMMed • copy of my return and promody 
p-'<:1 the ~ropr'-18 fee, pen11M1e1 ..-d lnter•t In the llmDUilt of 178.19 (check #4755} Of1 October 5, 
1998. PIHM see copy andoMd. 

I plead with you 10 not c.nce1 my certtftcal8. I haw llled to ope~ate my buaineU 1n a profeneonal 
manner. providing U.. public wl1h pay telephone uMce •• charg .. ,,... rhan the market average. My 
equipment Ia reg!Mrly maln1alned in a clelln .nd ope~llbte condiUon. Eech ol my phones are vi11ited 
by me at leal every M\181"1 to l8n days. I haw been reaporwtw lo all dlfectivn and notJces iuued by 
the Commiuk)n, FCC .nd other r~ulalory ~- I halw never been fined. ordet9d to 1how cause 
for any rule vtoladon or IUbtlct to q ad~~WN ICtlon by .ny authority. Please be 8SIUI'ed that in the 
future I will follow up to enaure thai any and all return!: .nd fees due are p-'<:1 on lime. rece•ved by ttMI 
commisaion and properly recorded. I 'W'OUid .a.o request. ftrst. that you NOT Impose any fine 11nce I 
did Indeed file my return in good faith. Or. secondly, if the Commision fMtl that • fine is in order. that 
11 be minimal, I.e. no more than $100.00. 

Your consideration in this maner is greally appr~lale<i. 

Sincerely, 




